(d) Company shall have a minimum of twelve (12) FTE’s at its facilities in 
Grand Island being compensated at the Minimum Hourly Rate as of the third (3rd) 
anniversary of the Effective Date.

3. Disbursement of LB 840 Funds for Job Creation.  Company shall be eligible for 
disbursements of up to Eight Thousand Five Hundred and 00/100 Dollars ($8,500) per FTE for 
twelve (12) FTE’s for a total disbursement of One Hundred Two Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($102,000.00).  Disbursement of the economic incentive funds for job creation shall be paid to 
Company by City in accordance with the following schedule:

(a) A disbursement of Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($25,000.00) shall be paid by City to Company within thirty (30) days of the first (1st) 
anniversary of the Effective Date provided that Company has delivered an Employment 
Certificate to City and GIAEDC evidencing that Company has at least five (5) FTE’s at its 
facilities in Grand Island being compensated at the Minimum Hourly Rate.

(b) A disbursement of Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($25,000.00) shall be paid by City to Company within thirty (30) days of the second (2nd) 
anniversary of the Effective Date provided that Company has delivered an Employment 
Certificate to City and GIAEDC evidencing that Company has at least ten (10) FTE’s at 
its facilities in Grand Island being compensated at the Minimum Hourly Rate.

(c) A disbursement of Twenty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($25,000.00) shall be paid by City to Company within thirty (30) days of the Third (3rd) 

anniversary of the Effective Date provided that Company has delivered an Employment 
Certificate to City and GIAEDC evidencing that Company has at least twelve (12) FTE’s 
at its facilities in Grand Island being compensated at the Minimum Hourly Rate.

(d) A disbursement of Twenty-Seven Thousand and 00/100 Dollars 
($27,000.00) shall be paid by City to Company within thirty (30) days of the Fourth (4th) 
anniversary of the Effective Date provided that Company has delivered an Employment 
Certificate to City and GIAEDC evidencing that Company has at least twelve (12) FTE’s 
at its facilities in Grand Island being compensated at the Minimum Hourly Rate.

(e) The maximum amount City shall disburse to Company for job creation 
shall be One Hundred Two Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($102,000.00).

4. Total Disbursements.  The maximum total amount City shall disburse to 
Company pursuant to this Agreement shall be One Hundred Two Thousand and No/100 Dollars 
($102,000.00).

5. Company’s Representations and Warranties.  Company represents and warrants 
to City and GIAEDC as follows:

(a) Organization, Standing and Power.  Company is a corporation duly 
incorporated, validly existing and in good standing under the laws of the State of Nebraska and

[...]

terms and conditions of this Agreement if Company fails to perform its obligations under this 
Agreement.  The Parties further acknowledge and agree that City shall forgive the entire 
economic development loan disbursed to Company representing a total of One Hundred Two 
Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($102,000.00) upon Company meeting the following conditions:

(a) Company shall have complied with the terms and provisions of Sections 2 
through 7 of this Agreement in all respects; and 

(b) If Company remains in compliance with the terms and provisions of 
Sections two through seven of this Agreement in all respects, the economic

[...]

(ii)   On the Fourth anniversary of the Effective Date, one-fourth (1/4) 
or Twenty-Five Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($25,500.00) of the 
economic development loan shall be forgiven; and

(iii) On the Fifth anniversary of the Effective Date, one-half (1/2) or 
Fifty-One Thousand and No/100 Dollars ($51,000.00) of the economic 
development loan shall be forgiven. 

7. Default.  In the event that Company fails to comply with any of the terms of this 
Agreement, City may declare Company to be in breach.  Any such declaration shall be in writing 
and sent by US Mail or courier to Company at its last known address.